
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Pensions 

Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 

Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 

Beulah East 

Tony Eginton (Labour Lead) 

Raymond Graham 

John Morse 

Richard Mills 

David Simmonds 

 

 
 
 
Advisory Members 
 
John Holroyd 

Andrew Scot 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 18 JUNE 
2014 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  
Published: Friday, 6 June 2014 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2030&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 

[...]
e need for any changes to the Fund’s investment manager 

arrangements (e.g. replacement, addition, termination) and makes recommendations 
to the Pension Committee.  

 
8. In the event of a proposed change of managers, to evaluate the credentials of 

potential managers. To make recommendations to the Pension Committee in respect 
of any change of managers. 

 



 

 

9. To monitor the investment advice from their investment consultant and investment 
adviser at least annually. To also review their own decision making process at the 
same time.  

 
10. To be responsible for maintenance of the Fund’s Statement of investment Principles 

(SIP). 
 
11. To carry out any additional tasks delegated to it by the Pension Committee. 



 

 

  

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meetings - 26 March 2014 and 5 June 2014 1 - 8 
 

4 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private 

 
 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 

5 Review on Performance Measurement of the Pension Fund 9 - 68 
 

6 Administration Report 69 - 74 
 

7 Local Government Pension Scheme Amendments - Consultations 
and Update 

75 - 78 
 

 

PART II - Members Only 

8 Report from Investment Sub-Committee and Insights from Investment 
Consultancy Tendering Process 

79 - 94 
 

9 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment 95 - 98 
 

10 Appointment of Fund Actuary and Strategic Investment Consultant 99 - 106 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
26 March 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3A - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Janet Duncan, Beulah East, Raymond 
Graham, Michael Markham and David Simmonds. 
 
Advisory Members 
John Holroyd and Andrew Scott. 
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Nancy LeRoux, Paul Whaymand and Khalid Ahmed. 
 
Also Present: 
Jonathan Gooding (Deloitte), Scott Jamieson (Advisor), Catherine McFadyen (Fund 
Actuary) and Gary Wong (Deloitte). 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  
 

Action by 

 Councillors Corthorne, Harmondsworth, Simmonds and John Holroyd 
and Andrew Scott all declared Non-Pecuniary Interests in all Agenda 
Items, because they were members of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme. They all remained in the room. 
 

 

32.    MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF 11 DECEMBER 2013 
 

 

 Agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

33.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE   
 

 

 That Agenda Items 13 and 14 be considered in private for the reasons 
stated on the agenda and the rest of the items be considered in public. 
 

 

34.    REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND   

 

  
Consideration was given to the report on the review of the fund 
manager performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension 
Fund for the period ending 31 December 2013.  The Committee was 
informed that the total value of the Fund’s investments at 31 December 
was £718. 
 
Reference was made to the performance of the Fund for the quarter to 
31 December 2013, showing an underperformance of 0.18%, with a 
return of 3.02% compared to the benchmark of 3.21%.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

 
Reference was made to Kempden International and their poor 
performance against the benchmark . Members were informed that this 
had been due to a combination of sector allocation (overweight utilities 
and cash underweight Information Technology) and negative stock 
selection within sectors i.e. Energy, Telecom and Industrials.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the report and the performance of the Fund Managers   
be noted.  

Action by 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35. RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS AND COST OF EARLY 
RETIREMENTS MONITOR 
 
Consideration was given to the report which summarised the number of 
early retirements in the third quarter of 2013/14. 
 
The report also provided Members with an update on the current 
situation on the cost to the fund of early retirements.   
 
Members noted that the cost to the payroll was still within the 1% range 
of cost as a percentage to the payroll. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 

 

 
36. 

 
PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE  
 
Consideration was given to the report which summarised the pension 
administration performance across key areas of work for the period 1 
October 2013 to 31 September 2013.  
 
Members were informed that there had been a marked and ongoing fall 
in Capita’s overall performance and the report provided details on the 
specific management actions which were underway to address this 
poor performance. 
 
Members were informed that average performance over the quarter 
had indicated an overall average performance of 61.44% per month 
over the period, which was a drop of 15.03% over the previous quarter. 
The Committee expressed concern at this deterioration, in particular 
the performance area relating to Condolence Letters. Officers reported 
that Capita had been informed that this was unacceptable. Reference 
was also made to performance in the processing of retirement and 
dependents benefits which had also caused significant concern. 
 
A general discussion took place on the issue and Members asked that 
a progress report be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee 
providing details on what action was being taken to improve 
performance.   
 
RESOLVED:  

1.  That the contents of the report be noted and a progress 
report be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee on 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  

progress made in improving performance.  
[...]
tment Vehicle. 
 
Members noted that any decision which this Council took on  
Participation in the CIV would be a decision of the Cabinet. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



  

 
 
 
 
 
40.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
41.  

 
RESOLVED: 

1.  That the progress made to date in relation to the Common 
     Investment Vehicle Initiative be noted. 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME APRIL 2014 
 
Members were provided with a report which provided details of the  
main changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme which were 
to be introduced from 1 April 2014. 
 
Officers were asked to prepare a report which provided details on the  
options for Councillor members of the Pension Fund with the new  
changes to the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1.  That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
REVISED STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 
 
Members were informed that as a result of continuing asset allocation  
review by the fund, this Committee had ratified the Investment Sub  
Committee's suggestion to invest approximately 2% of the fund's  
assets in US Treasury Inflation Protected Securities (TIPS) as part 
of the Tactical Asset Allocation strategy.  
 
In addition, it had been also agreed that the investment limits in  
partnerships would be increased from 5% to 15% of fund assets to  
accommodate increased investments in partnerships (Private Equity, 
M&G and Macquarie) for an initial period of one year.  
 
These had necessitated amendments to the Statement of Investment 
Principles as required by the LGPS Regulations (Revised) 2009.  In 
Addition amendments had been made following the withdrawal of  
membership from LAPFF. 
 
RESOLVED: 
    1. That the Committee agree under Regulations 12 (5) and 14 (1) of  
         the Local   Government Pension Scheme (Management and  
         Investments Funds) Regulations 2009 to approve the  
         Revised Statement of Investment Principles (March 2014)  
         which reflects the changes in the funds asset allocation and 
         Investment mix and extend period of increase percentage  
        (15%) of all partnership investments by five years till  
        December 2018. 
 

 

Action by 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nancy 
Leroux 

42. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT FROM INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



  

 
 
 
 
 
43. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

schedule to the Act). 
 
RESOLVED:  

1.  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).  
 
RESOLVED:  

1.  That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.20pm. 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
5 June 2014 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman), 
Raymond Graham, Richard Mills, David Simmonds, Tony Eginton (Labour Lead), 
Beulah East and John Morse  
 
Also Present: 
  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
  
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor Philip Corthorne be elected Chairman of the 
Pensions Committee for the 2014/2015 municipal year. 
 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor Michael Markham be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Pensions Committee for the 2014/2015 municipal year. 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 8.57 pm, closed at 8.58 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on Democratic Services Officer     01895 
250833.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE –18 JUNE 2014  
 
  

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE 

PENSION FUND 

 

 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux  
Tel: 01895 2503530 

   

Papers with this report  Northern Trust Executive Report 
WM Local Authority Quarter Reports  

Private Equity Listing 
Private Equity reports from Adams Street and LGT 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides a summary of fund manager performance for the quarter ending 31 
March 2014.  The total value of the fund’s investments as at 31 March 2014 was £724m.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the content of this report be noted. 
 
 
1. GENERAL MARKET PERFORMANCE 
 
Investors entered 2014 expecting the positive trends of 2013 – stronger economic 
performance, higher equity markets and higher bond yields - to continue. In the event, 
nervousness caused by Russia's invasion of Crimea, fresh evidence of problems within the 
Chinese credit system and a slew of weak economic data, resulting from the severe winter 
weather, saw all the early hopes dashed quickly.  
 
As the quarter progressed investors were able to take comfort in actions by the Chinese 
Authorities to exert some control over the process of defaults and in signals from the US 
Federal Reserve that the process of monetary policy normalization would not quickly lead 
to higher official short term interest rates. World equity markets returned over the quarter 
0.7% over the quarter (+7.6% over the year).  
 
Despite the recovery in equity markets, long term interest rates fell steadily over the 
period. Lower yields are hostile to the interests of pension funds and funds remain heavily 
underweight. The JPM Global Government Bond index advanced 2.0% over Q1 2014, 
while the Barclays Capital Global Aggregate Corporate Bond index delivered 1.9%.  
 
Further comments on the market backdrop are contained in the detailed report prepared 
by Northern Trust and in the Investment Advisor’s report. 
 
 
2. FUND PERFORMANCE 
 

The performance of the Fund for the quarter to 31 March 2014 showed a relative 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE –18 JUNE 2014  
 
  

outperformance of 0.17%, with a return of 0.97% compared to the benchmark of 0.80%. 
One year figures show returns of 6.78%, 0.32% relatively better than the benchmark.    
 

Against the average LGPS (as captured by WM data) for the quarter ending 31 March 
2014, the Fund outperformed by 0.07%. The one year figure also shows out performance, 
this time by 0.34%. 
 
The investment objective for the Hillingdon Pension Fund, agreed with the Actuary, is to 
generate, over the longer term, a real rate of return of 4% per annum; the current asset 
allocation is judged appropriate to that objective. Other LGPS will have set their objectives 
appropriate to their Scheme characteristics. Funds seeking greater returns will typically 
operate a higher allocation to riskier investments and vice versa.  
 
The WM survey combines all LGPS regardless of their objectives. The chart immediately 
below depicts the higher level contrast between the asset allocation of the average LGPS 
and that currently maintained by Hillingdon. The principle difference lies in the weightings 
to equities and multi-asset programmes. The past 12 months have seen equity markets 
outperform multi-asset programmes.  
 

 
 

 
The Hillingdon Pension Fund’s investment strategy comprises a deliberate defensive bias 
both through the strong allocation to multi-asset programmes – where the managers are 
tasked to deliver specific investment returns rather than track establish market 
benchmarks – and through the allocation to equity programmes that have a focus on 
sustainable dividend yields. Recent quarters have seen many investors turn much more 
optimistic about the outlook for the world economy and financial markets. In the face of 
ongoing debt accumulation and the continued threat of outright deflation, such optimism is 
judged dangerous.  
 
3. MANAGER / PROGRAMME SUMMARY 

Page 10



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE –18 JUNE 2014  
 
  

 
The table below provides an update on the range of programmes into which the assets of 
the Pension Fund are deployed. With the exception of the State Street allocation, all 
programmes are actively managed. 
 
Also shown in the table are the individual programme costs. Across the Scheme, the 
aggregate annual excess return pursued in the spread of mandates is 2.2% against which 
the Scheme incurs approximate investment management costs of 0.45% p.a. This is a 
ratio of 5:1, ahead of an approximate norm of 4:1. 

Page 11



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE –18 JUNE 2014  
 
  

Performance Attribution Relative to Benchmark (rounded) 
 
 Value 

£m 
Q1 

2014 % 
1 Year 
% 

3 Years 
(% p.a.) 

5 Years 
(% p.a.) 

Since 
Inception  
(% p.a.) 

Target 
(% p.a.) 

Fees 
(% p.a.) 

Barings 63.0 
[...]
e

x
p

re
s
s
e

d
 i
n

 t
h

is
 d

o
c
u

m
e

n
t 

a
re

 s
u

b
je

c
t 
to

 c
h

a
n

g
e

 w
it
h

o
u

t 
n

o
ti
c
e

.
T

h
is

 d
o

c
u

m
e

n
t 

is
 f

o
r 

g
e

n
e

ra
l 
in

fo
rm

a
ti
o

n
 p

u
rp

o
s
e

s
 o

n
ly

.
S

ta
te

 S
tr

e
e

t 
C

o
rp

o
ra

ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 i
ts

 a
ff

ili
a

te
s
 (

in
c
lu

d
in

g
 W

M
 a

n
d

 t
h

e
 S

ta
te

 
S

tr
e

e
t 
In

v
e

s
tm

e
n

t 
A

n
a

ly
ti
c
s
 d

iv
is

io
n

) 
a

c
c
e

p
t 
n

o
 r

e
s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ty

 f
o

r 
a

n
y
 l
o

s
s
 a

ri
s
in

g
 f
ro

m
 a

n
y
 a

c
ti
o

n
 t

a
k
e

n
 o

r 
n

o
t 
ta

k
e

n
 b

y
 a

n
y
o

n
e

u
s
in

g
 t

h
is

 m
a

te
ri

a
l.

A
ll 

s
ta

ti
s
ti
c
s
 q

u
o

te
d

 a
re

 s
o

u
rc

e
d

 b
y
 t

h
e

 S
ta

te
 S

tr
e

e
t 
In

v
e

s
tm

e
n

t 
A

n
a

ly
ti
c
s
 d

iv
is

io
n

 u
n

le
s
s
 

o
th

e
rw

is
e

 s
ta

te
d

.

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE –18 JUNE 2014  
 
 

Administration Report  
 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 

   

Papers with this report   
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the outsourced Pensions Administration contract, the 
latest pension administration performance data, and early retirements in the last quarter 
of 2013-14.   Performance targets were agreed as part of the service level agreement 
with Capita and conform to national targets set for England and Wales.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Pension Committee: 
 

1. Note the ongoing Officer action in relation to the Capita Pensions 
Administration contract. 

2. Review the latest administration performance statistics. 
3. Note the latest information in respect of early retirements and 

communications. 
 

 

1. Update on the Pensions Administration Contract 
 
On 1 April 2012, Pensions Administration was outsourced to Capita Employee 
Benefits (CEB), as part of a pan London Framework Agreement, delivering potential 
annual savings in administration costs of 27% to the pension Fund. The Framework 
contained performance levels expected to be delivered. These levels have declined 
over the last year, and data quality issues have also been raised.     
 
Previous reports to Pensions Committee have highlighted officers concerns with the 
management of this contract by CEB and assured Pensions Committee that action 
would be taken to address the issues. 
 
A contract review meeting was held on 10 April 2014 with the Capita managers 
responsible for the contract to emphasise Hillingdon's concerns.  In particular they 
were informed that the quality of the Hillingdon data had deteriorated considerably 
from transfer and that confidence in their ability to maintain Hillingdon's data was 
reducing.  Further, concerns were raised about the low number of staff they had 
working on the Hillingdon contract, evident from the falling monthly performance 
figures.  Officers made it clear that administration must improve  and that by the end 
of this calendar year, 2014, all data issues should be resolved and all performance 
levels should be exceeding 95%. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 69



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE –18 JUNE 2014  
 
 

At the meeting It was agreed CEB would provide a recovery plan, detailing how and 
when they would bring both their performance up to an acceptable level and return 
the data held back to the same quality as it was before the transfer.  
 
The recovery plan, which is now in place, identifies measurable milestones and daily 
reports from CEB are being received indicating cases due to be completed that day, 
and cases outstanding from the previous working day. The reports are being actioned 
daily to monitor progress, to undertake spot checks on the actions taken and to 
ensure that all death cases are fully tracked to ensure timely dispatch of information.   
Within the recovery plan there are targets for the number of cases to be completed 
monthly, which will enable the full membership update to be tracked. 
 
Early performance is not encouraging, although recovery action during May did 
improve a little.  Progress against the recovery plan will be closely monitored and the 
Corporate Director of Finance will be kept up to date.  Progress will also be reported 
to both Investment Sub Committee and Pensions Committee.   
 
 
2. Administration Performance Information 
 
Performance is reported monthly and monitored against the service level agreement 
contained within the Framework Agreement.  Targets are measured in working days 
for each function performed as part of the administration contract, against a target of 
100%.   
 
Performance statistics for the last six months are detailed below, which clearly 
showed a marked improvement over the last quarter of the 2013/14 financial year.   
 

• October -            51.05% 

• November -         45.03% 

• December -         88.33% 

• January -             88.19% 

• February -           84.25% 

• March -                89.71% 
 

Over the quarter, overall average performance was 87.38% per month, an 
improvement of 25.94% per month over the previous quarter.   
 
Details of performance by area are shown in the table attached. The performance in 
respect of sending condolence letters continues to be an area of high concern and 
officers are now monitoring all notifications of Deaths on a daily basis, to ensure CEB 
improve their performance in this area immediately.  
 

• There were 66 reported death cases in the last quarter, which is higher than 
usual (in the previous quarter there were 19 cases), however, in this area 
performance should be at 100%.    

• There were 84 Notification of Dependents Benefits due to be sent out in the 
last quarter, of these 30 were sent out late. All but 2 of these cases were 

Page 70



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE –18 JUNE 2014  
 
 

completed within 7 d
[...]
und. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

Page 72



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE –18 JUNE 2014  
 
 

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PEFORMANCE 
JANUARY 2014 TO MARCH 2014 

 

WORK TASK ACTION 
REQUIREMENTS 

JANUARY 2014 FEBRUARY 2014 MARCH 2014 

  Number 
of 

cases 

% 
completed 
in target 

Number 
of cases 

% 
completed 
in target 

Number 
of 

cases 

% 
completed 
in target 

Condolence Letter 3 Days 25 68.00 24 58.33 17 76.47 

Actual Retirement Benefits 3 Days 50 96.00 48 93.75 32 93.75 

Letter notifying Dependants 
Benefits 5 Days 15 80.00 42 64.29 27 55.55 

Process Refund 10 Days 23   91.30 37 97.30 37 94.59 

Transfers in Actual 10 Days 6 83.33 5 100.00 10 100.00 

Transfers in quote 10 Days 13 84.62 7 100.00 13 76.92 

Answer General Letter 5 Days 211 84.83 219 88.13 205 93.17 

Calc/Notify Deferred 15 Days 62 87.10 61 83.61 56 45.00 

Estimate of Retirement 
Benefits 5 Days 47 91.49 44 81.81 25 88.00 

Transfers Out Quote 5 Days 12 91.67 8 75.00 4 75.00 

Transfers Out Actual 9 Days 4 75.00 16 56.25 7 85.71 

New Entrants 20 Days 74 100.00 74 98.65 92 98.91 

Added Years 10 Days 0 n/a 0 n/a 0 n/a 
 
 
 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 7

3



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE –18 JUNE 2014  
 
 

Local Government Pension Scheme Amendments; 
Consultations & Update  

 

 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux 
Tel: 01895 250353 

   

Papers with this report  None 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report provides an update on recent changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) and further consultations on proposed scheme changes.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The report is for information only. 
 
 

INFORMATION 
 
1. Councillor Membership of the LGPS  
 
In March 2014 the Government laid before Parliament regulations which ended the right of 
Councillors to enter the LGPS.  The final regulations which took effect fro
[...]
s://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-
government-pension-scheme-opportunities-for-collaboration-cost-savings-and-efficiencies 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings - 26 March 2014 and 5 June 2014
	140605

	5 Review on Performance Measurement of the Pension Fund
	NT Executive Report Q1 2014
	PE ListingMar14
	LGT 2014 Q1
	ASP Performance Letter 12.31.13
	WM+Local+Authority+Q114

	6 Administration Report
	7 Local Government Pension Scheme Amendments - Consultations and Update
	8 Report from Investment Sub-Committee and Insights from Investment Consultancy Tendering Process
	9 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment
	10 Appointment of Fund Actuary and Strategic Investment Consultant



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
18 June 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 
Beulah East 
Tony Eginton (Labour Lead) 
Raymond Graham 
John Morse 
Richard Mills 
Susan O'Brien 
David Simmonds 
 
Advisory Members 
John Holroyd and Andrew Scott 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Paul Whaymand 
Nancy le Roux 
Ken Chisolm 
Charles Francis 
   

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Markham. Cllr O'Brien 
acted as substitute. 
 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Corthorne, Simmonds, O'Brien, Mills and Eginton and 
advisory member John Holroyd declared pecuniary interests in all 
Agenda Items, in that they were all members of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme, and remained in the room. 
 
 

 

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS - 26 MARCH 2014 AND 5 JUNE 2014  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 Were agreed as an accurate record subject to the following 
amendments: Cllr Harmsworth did attend 26 March 2014 meeting and 
£719 mentioned within 'Review of Performance Measurement of the 
Pension Fund' be changed to read £719 m. 
 

 

6. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 

Action by 



  

 

 That Agenda Items 8, 9 and 10 be considered in private for the reasons 
stated on the agenda and the rest of the items be considered in public. 
 
 

 

7. REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 
 

 
 Consideration was given to the report which provided a summary of 

fund manager performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Pension Fund for the quarter ending 31 March 2014.  It was noted that 
the total value of the fund’s investments as at 31 March 2014 was 
£724m.   
Reference was made to the performance of the Fund for the quarter 
ending 31 March 2014, showing an outperformance of 0.17%, with a 
return of 0.97% compared to the benchmark of 0.80%. One year 
figures showed returns of 6.78%, which were 0.32% relatively better 
than the benchmark.    
 
Reference was made to Kempen and Macquire and their poor 
performance against the benchmark. Officers explained they were 
monitoring the situation closely but proposed the reasons for this would 
need to be explored by the Investment sub-Committee.  
 
In relation to the composition of Hillingdon's Pension Fund, it was 
noted that the investment strategy had a deliberate defensive bias 
through the strong allocation to multi-asset programmes and equity 
programmes that focused on providing sustainable dividend yeilds. 
With regards to the private equity proportion of the Pension Fund, 
Officers explained that they were considering a disinvestment strategy. 
 
Noting the quarterly reporting cycle and gap between 31 March and the 
mid June Committee date, Members requested that future reports 
incorporate comments about subsequent activities.  
 
RESOLVED -   
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tunde 
Adekoya 

 

8. ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on the 
outsourced Pensions Administration contract, the latest pension 
administration performance data and early retirements in the last 
quarter of 2013/14. 
 
It was noted that a contract review meeting was held on 10 April 2014 
with the Capita managers responsible for the contract to emphasise 
Hillingdon's concerns. Capita were informed that the quality of the 
Hillingdon data had deteriorated and confidence had fallen in its ability 
to maintain Hillingdon's data. As a result, a Capita Employee Benefits 
(CEB) recovery plan was initiated to remedy the situation. 
Unfortunately, early signs suggest the recovery plan has not been as 

 



  

effective as anticipated. The Corporate Director of Finance will monitor 
this closely and further updates will be provided to the both the 
Investment Sub Committee and Pensions Committee. 
 
In relation to Administration Performance Information, it was noted that 
over the quarter, the overall average performance was 87.38% per 
month which was an improvement of 25.94% per month over the 
previous quarter.  
 
The report highlighted there were concerns about the performance with 
regards to sending condolence letters, and officers confirmed that they 
were monitoring this area on a daily basis to ensure that CEB improved 
its performance immediately. Officers explained that they would be 
visiting Capita in the near future to discuss the Authorities' concerns at 
CEB's overall performance and would provide an update to the next 
meeting. 
 
The statistics in relation to early retirement and the developments 
pertaining to the development of an Employee Pensions website were 
noted. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Note the ongoing Officer action in relation to the Capita 
Pensions Administration contract. 

2. Review the latest administration performance statistics. 
3. Note the latest information in respect of early 

retirements and communications. 
 

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME AMENDMENTS - 
CONSULTATIONS AND UPDATE  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Members were provided with a report which provided details of the 
recent changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme and further 
consultations on proposed scheme changes. 
 
In relation to Councillor membership of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme, Officers were asked to prepare a report which provided 
details on the options for Councillor members of the Pension Fund with 
the new changes to the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
1.  That the information contained in the report be noted 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nancy 
Leroux 
 

10. REPORT FROM INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE AND INSIGHTS 
FROM INVESTMENT CONSULTANCY TENDERING PROCESS  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 

 



  

to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
RESOLVED -  
  
1.  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

11. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
RESOLVED -  
  
1.  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 

12. APPOINTMENT OF FUND ACTUARY AND STRATEGIC 
INVESTMENT CONSULTANT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
RESOLVED -  
  
1.  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.37 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


